

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

WRIT PETITION NO. 16454 OF 2025

T.S Natrajan ... Petitioner
Vs.
Hon'ble Minister, Co-oporation
Maharashtra State & Ors. ... Respondents

Mr. Mohit Bhardwaj, Advocate for the Petitioner.
Ms. Kavita Solunke, Addl G. P. for Respondent – State.
Mr. Aniket S. Patil, Advocate for Respondent Nos. 4 to 15.

CORAM : ASHWIN D. BHOBE, J.
DATE : 26th DECEMBER, 2025
(VACATION COURT)

P.C. :

1. This Petition was circulated in view of the urgency mentioned in the praecipe dated 26th December, 2025.

2. On 10th December, 2025 this Court had made the following order :-

“At the request of learned AGP, stand over to 18th December, 2025 so as to enable him to obtain instructions. The learned Addl. G.P. to apprise this Court as to whether the prayer for stay of operation of the order dated 18th September, 2025 passed in Appeal No.198 of 2025, made by the present Petitioner which is pending before the Hon'ble Departmental Minister, has been considered and if any order has been passed therein.”

3. Today, Ms. Kavita, learned Additional G.P on instructions from the Hon'ble Departmental Minister submits that the proceedings before the Hon'ble Departmental Minister have been heard finally and matter is closed on 24th December, 2025. She again on instructions submits that final orders will be passed within four weeks from today (26th December, 2025.)

4. In view of the above, list the matter on **27th January, 2026.**

(ASHWIN D. BHOBE, J.)