

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY

CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

WRIT PETITION NO. 16454 OF 2025

T.S. Natrajan

.....Petitioner.

Vs.

Hon'ble Minister,
Co-operation Maharashtra State & Ors.

.....Respondents.

Mr. Mohit Bhardwaj for the Petitioner.
Ms. Kavita Solunke, Addl. GP for the Respondent-State.

CORAM : A. S. GADKARI AND
SHYAM C. CHANDAK, JJ.
DATE : 27th JANUARY, 2026.

P.C.:-

- 1) Learned AGP submitted that, by an Order dated 5th December, 2025 passed in Special Leave to Appeal (C)No(s).36977-36979/2025, the Hon'ble Supreme Court has directed the parties therein to maintain *status-quo* prevailing as on 31st December, 2025.
- 2) The Petitioner by this Petition is seeking direction to the Respondent No.2 to take note of Order dated 15th November, 2025 passed by the Maharashtra State Co-operative Appellate Court, Mumbai *inter-alia*

to take action under Section 77A of MCS Act and other consequential reliefs. As the issue pertaining to the affairs of the Co-operative Society is already sub-judice before the Hon'ble Supreme Court, the judicial propriety demands that, this Court be refrained from entertaining the Petition at this stage.

3) In view thereof, stand over to 17th February, 2026.

(SHYAM C. CHANDAK, J.)

(A.S. GADKARI, J.)

SANJIV
SHARNAPPA
MASHALKAR

Digitally signed
by SANJIV
SHARNAPPA
MASHALKAR
Date:
2026.02.04
16:34:14 +0530